PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/09/2004	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NormOxys, Inc.	12/23/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NormOxys, Inc.	
Street Address:	200 Boston Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 4300	
City:	Medford	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02155	

Name:	Universite de Strasbourg	
Street Address:	4, rue Blaise Pascal	
City:	Strasbourg	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	F-67000	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11600685	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

501060692

Fax Number: (404)572-5134

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-572-4600

Email: sbrosmore@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: King & Spalding LLP

Address Line 1: 1180 Peachtree Street NE

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

PATENT

REEL: 023753 FRAME: 0241

OF \$40.00 11600685

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13709.105020	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Shirley E. Brosmore	
Total Attachments: 3 source=11600685_Assignment_Nunc_Pro_Tunc#page1.tif source=11600685_Assignment_Nunc_Pro_Tunc#page2.tif source=11600685_Assignment_Nunc_Pro_Tunc#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 023753 FRAME: 0242 WHEREAS, the inventors of the invention and improvements disclosed in the below-listed patent applications assigned all right, title and interest to GMP/OXYCELL, INC., which assignment was recorded with the U.S. Patent Office on October 10, 2003, at Reel 014540, Frame 0123; and

WHEREAS, OXYPLUS, INC., a corporation of the State of Massachusetts, having its principal place of business at 200 Boston Avenue, Suite 4300, Medford, Massachusetts 02155, acquired ownership of the invention and improvements disclosed in the below-listed patent applications through assignment dated June 9, 2004, from GMP/OXYCELL, INC., which assignment was recorded on January 10, 2005, at Reel 015542, Frame 0513; and

WHEREAS, at the time **OXYPLUS**, **INC**. acquired ownership of the invention and improvements disclosed in the below-listed patent applications, that ownership interest should have been held jointly with the **UNIVERSITÉ DE STRASBOURG**, having a principal place of business at 4, rue Blaise Pascal, F-67000, Strasbourg, France; and

WHEREAS, OXYPLUS, INC. on October 10, 2008, changed its name to NORMOXYS, INC.; and

WHEREAS, NORMOXYS, INC., formerly known as OXYPLUS, INC., now owns Letters Patent of the United States, and any and all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in:

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
10/425,569	April 29, 2003	7,084,115	August 1, 2006
PCT/US2003/013105	April 29, 2003	N/A	N/A

and

WHEREAS, NORMOXYS, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 200 Boston Avenue, Suite 4300, Medford, Massachusetts 02155, and UNIVERSITÉ DE STRASBOURG, having a principal place of business at 4, rue Blaise Pascal, F-67000, Strasbourg, France, as joint assignees (hereinafter "ASSIGNEES") are each desirous of acquiring an undivided interest in the same;

Page 1 of 3

NOW, THEREFORE, for good valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer to the ASSIGNEES, as joint assignees, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Letters Patent aforesaid, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said Letters Patent, and to any reissue and other applications therefor, including all rights the ASSIGNOR may have to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Letters Patent which may have occurred before the date of this assignment; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEES, as joint assignees, for their own use and behoof, and for their legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made;

For the same consideration, the ASSIGNOR, by these presents, does sell, assign, and transfer to the ASSIGNEES, as joint assignees, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said Letters Patent, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of the ASSIGNEES, or their designees insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, the ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, be joined with the ASSIGNEES as a nominal party if necessary to satisfy any requirement of law in any proceeding in respect of infringement of the Letters Patent occurring before the effective date of this assignment, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEES, their successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

U.S. Patent No. 7,084,115 International Application No. PCT/US2003/013105

This Assignment is expressly made NUNC PRO TUNC to have the same legal force and effect as if executed on June 9, 2004 (the date ASSIGNOR obtained its interest in the above-referenced invention and improvements).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer, this 23 day of <u>Decembr</u>, <u>Doo'l</u>.

NORMOXYS, INC.

By: -fepta

Title: TRuser General Consid

Docket No. 55560-0104 (13709.105006)

RECORDED: 01/08/2010

55560-0104WP (13709.105010)

Page 3 of 3